The impact of compensation plan on work practices within the organization: a case of

MNC’s operating in the twin cities of Pakistan

By

Muhammad Usama Igbal
01-229112-017

A thesis presented to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the requirements for

the degree of Masters of Philosophy

April, 2014



SUBMISSION FORM OF THESIS FOR HIGHER RESEARCH DEGREE
BAHRIA UNIVERSITTY, ISLAMABAD

Candidate Name:

| submit Copies of thesis for examination for the degree of PhD, Thesis Titled:

Candidate Signature: Date:

Certificate of Principal Supervisor

I being the principal Supervisor for the
above student, certify that thesis is in a form suitable for examination and that the candidate has
pursued his course in accordance with the Rules of the University.

Signature: Date:

Recommendation for Examination
I recommend that the thesis be examined.

Principal Supervisor: Date:

Co-Supervisor: Date:

Not Recommended for Examination
I recommend that the thesis be examined.

Principal Supervisor: Date:

Co-Supervisor: Date:

Statement by the Head Faculty/Department
| support the submission of the thesis of the above named student for examination under the
University Rules for higher degrees.

Signature: Date:




BAHRIA UNIVERSITY, ISLAMABAD

APPROVAL SHEET

SUBMISSION OF HIGHER RESEARCH DEGREE THESIS

Candidate’s Name: Muhammad Usama Igbal
Discipline: Management Sciences (Human Resource)
Faculty/Department: Department of Management Sciences (GS)

I hereby certify that the above candidate’s work, including the thesis, has been completed to my
satisfaction and that the thesis is in a format and of an editorial standard recognized by the

faculty/department as appropriate for examination.
Signature(s):
Principal Supervisor: Dr. Mehboob Ahmad
Date: 4™ April 2014

The undersigned certify that:

1. The candidate presented at a pre-completion seminar, an overview and synthesis of major
findings of the thesis, and that the research is of a standard and extent appropriate for
submission as a thesis.

2. I have checked the candidate’s thesis and its scope, format; editorial standards are

recognized by the faculty/department as appropriate.

Signature(s):
Dean/Head of Faculty/Department:

Date:



DECLARATION OF AUTHENTICATION

I certify that the research work presented in this thesis is to the best of my knowledge. All
sources used and any help received in the preparation of this dissertation has been
acknowledged. | hereby declared that | have not submitted this material, either in whole or in

part, for any other degree at this or any other institution

Signature:

Name:

Date:




DEDICATION

| dedicate this thesis to my parents. | hope that this achievement will complete the dream that

you had for me all those many years ago when you choose to give me the best education.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praise to Allah who Has enabled me to undertake and complete this dissertation. 1 am
grateful to Prof. Dr Mehboob Ahmad who has always been very supportive and a source of
inspiration right through the beginning of this research degree. The senior scholars at the institute
like Prof Dr Zahid Mehmood, Dr Muhammad Ayub Siddiqui and Dr R .K. Malik have always
been very supportive to critically evaluate the manuscript and offer advice at various stages. | am
also thankful to all my friends and colleagues who supported directly or indirectly to bring the

manuscript to this final format.



List of Tables

Table 4.1 Reliability Statistics (Independent Variable)

Table 4.2 Reliability Statistics
(Dependent Variable)

Table 4.3 Reliability Statistics
(Dependent Variable)

Demaographic Profile
Table 4.4 Gender

Table 4.5 Age

Table 4.6 Education

Table 4.7 Job Position

Table 4.8 Working Hours

Table 4.9 Company Benefits

Hypothesis Testing
Table 4.10 H1. (Model Summary)

Table 4.11 H1. (ANOVA)

Table 4.12 H1. (Coefficients)

Table 4.13 H2. (Model Summary)

Table 4.14 H2. (ANOVA)

Table 4.15 H2. (Coefficients)

44

44

44

45
46
46
47
47
48

50
51
51
52
53
53



Table of Contents
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the study

b B~ W

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Objectives

1.3 Research Questions

1.4 Significance of the Study

1.5 Structure of the Thesis

1.6 Summary

CHAPTER 2

2. LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Defining Diversity

2.2 Legality of the Diversity Issues in Workplaces
2.3 Gender Issues and Work Practices

2.4 Implementation of Proper Work Practices

2.5 Compensation a Motivation

2.6 Formulating the Best Compensation Plan

2.7 Compensation and Work Practices

2.8 Higher Education and Compensation

2.9 Compensation and Gender Issues

2.10 Performance Related Compensation

2.11 Compensation according to the Skill Set

2.12 Compensation and Retention

2.13 Theoretical Framework of the Present Study
2.14 Summary

CHAPTER 3

3. METHODOLOGY

3.1 Research Design

3.2 Population

3.3 Sample Design

3.4 Unit of Analysis
3.5 Data Collection and Sources

3.6 Methods and Techniques for Estimation

3.7 Summary

11
12
12
13
13
15

16

16
16
18
19
21
23
24
26
28
29
30
31
34
35
36

38

38
38
38
39
40
40
41
42



CHAPTER 4 43
4. DATA ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION 43
4.1 Instrument, Sample and Reliability 43
4.2 Demographic Profile of the Respondents 45
4.3 Analysis of the Dataset 48
4.4 Hypotheses Testing 49
4.4.1 The Statistical Test of H; 49
4.4.2 The Statistical test of H,. 52

4.5 Summary 54
CHAPTER 5 55
5. DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION 55
5.1 Discussion on Findings 55
5.2 Conclusion and Implications 57
5.3 Limitations 59
5.4 Future Research Directions 60
REFERENCES 61
APPENDICES 65
Questionnaire 65




ABSTRACT

This study examines how the work practices impacts the compensation plans. The principal
dimensions of work practices and compensation plans that give rise to distinct reactions among
employees are examined. The attention of this study is to predict the possibility, at an acceptable
level of confidence that work practices have positive association with the direct and indirect
compensation. Using survey data from 300 professionals working in financial and oil companies
of Pakistan, the results were analyzed using the regression analysis technique through SPSS 20
software. It is found that, as hypothesized, work practices impacts positively with compensation
plans. Hence, the hypotheses of this study which suggest that work practices augment the direct
and indirect compensation are sustained. Afterwards, the implications of this inquiry for the
academia, practitioners, and the policy makers are discussed in the field of human resource
management. The study offers a detailed insight to help academicians, policy makers and
practitioners to improve work practices within the organization for favorable results. Finally, the

possible avenues for future research in the existing field of inquiry are discussed briefly.



	TOC 3961
	Usama Thesis Final- With TOC

