## The impact of compensation plan on work practices within the organization: a case of MNC's operating in the twin cities of Pakistan

By Muhammad Usama Iqbal 01-229112-017



A thesis presented to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Masters of Philosophy

# SUBMISSION FORM OF THESIS FOR HIGHER RESEARCH DEGREE BAHRIA UNIVERSITTY, ISLAMABAD

Candidate Name:	
-	for examination for the degree of PhD, Thesis Titled:
Candidate Signature:	Date:
Certificate of Principal Supervisor	
I	
	a form suitable for examination and that the candidate has
pursued his course in accordance with	n the Rules of the University.
Signature:	Date:
Recommendation for Examination	
I recommend that the thesis be exami	ned.
Principal Supervisor:	Date:
Co-Supervisor:	Date:
Not Recommended for Examination	
I recommend that the thesis be exami	ned.
Principal Supervisor:	Date:
Co-Supervisor:	Date:
Statement by the Head Faculty/Depa	urtment
I support the submission of the thesis	of the above named student for examination under the
University Rules for higher degrees.	
Signature:	Date:

### BAHRIA UNIVERSITY, ISLAMABAD

#### **APPROVAL SHEET**

#### SUBMISSION OF HIGHER RESEARCH DEGREE THESIS

Candidate's Name: Muhammad Usama Iqbal

Discipline: Management Sciences (Human Resource)

Faculty/Department: Department of Management Sciences (GS)

I hereby certify that the above candidate's work, including the thesis, has been completed to my satisfaction and that the thesis is in a format and of an editorial standard recognized by the faculty/department as appropriate for examination.

Signature(s):

Principal Supervisor: Dr. Mehboob Ahmad

Date: 4<sup>th</sup> April 2014

#### The undersigned certify that:

1. The candidate presented at a pre-completion seminar, an overview and synthesis of major findings of the thesis, and that the research is of a standard and extent appropriate for submission as a thesis.

2. I have checked the candidate's thesis and its scope, format; editorial standards are recognized by the faculty/department as appropriate.

Signature(s):

**Dean/Head of Faculty/Department:** 

Date:

## **DECLARATION OF AUTHENTICATION**

I certify that the research work presented in this thesis is to the best of my knowledge. All
sources used and any help received in the preparation of this dissertation has bee
acknowledged. I hereby declared that I have not submitted this material, either in whole or is
part, for any other degree at this or any other institution
Signature:
Name:

Date:

## **DEDICATION**

I dedicate this thesis to my parents. I hope that this achievement will complete the dream that you had for me all those many years ago when you choose to give me the best education.

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

All praise to Allah who Has enabled me to undertake and complete this dissertation. I am grateful to Prof. Dr Mehboob Ahmad who has always been very supportive and a source of inspiration right through the beginning of this research degree. The senior scholars at the institute like Prof Dr Zahid Mehmood, Dr Muhammad Ayub Siddiqui and Dr R .K. Malik have always been very supportive to critically evaluate the manuscript and offer advice at various stages. I am also thankful to all my friends and colleagues who supported directly or indirectly to bring the manuscript to this final format.

## **List of Tables**

Table 4.1 Reliability Statistics (Independent Variable)	44
Table 4.2 Reliability Statistics	
(Dependent Variable)	44
Table 4.3 Reliability Statistics	
(Dependent Variable)	44
Demographic Profile	
Table 4.4 Gender	45
Table 4.5 Age	
Table 4.6 Education	
Table 4.7 Job Position	
Table 4.8 Working Hours	
Table 4.9 Company Benefits	
Hypothesis Testing	
Table 4.10 H1. (Model Summary)	50
Table 4.11 H1. (ANOVA)	
Table 4.12 H1. (Coefficients)	
Table 4.13 H2. (Model Summary)	
Table 4.14 H2. (ANOVA)	
Table 4.15 H2. (Coefficients)	53

## **Table of Contents**

ABSTRACT	3
CHAPTER 1	4
1. INTRODUCTION	4
1.1 Background of the study	
1.2 Problem Statement	11
1.3 Research Objectives	12
1.3 Research Questions	12
1.4 Significance of the Study	13
1.5 Structure of the Thesis	13
1.6 Summary	15
CHAPTER 2	16
2. LITERATURE REVIEW	16
2.1 Defining Diversity	16
2.2 Legality of the Diversity Issues in Workplaces	18
2.3 Gender Issues and Work Practices	19
2.4 Implementation of Proper Work Practices	
2.5 Compensation a Motivation	23
2.6 Formulating the Best Compensation Plan	24
2.7 Compensation and Work Practices	26
2.8 Higher Education and Compensation	28
2.9 Compensation and Gender Issues	29
2.10 Performance Related Compensation	30
2.11 Compensation according to the Skill Set	31
2.12 Compensation and Retention	34
2.13 Theoretical Framework of the Present Study	35
2.14 Summary	36
CHAPTER 3	38
3. METHODOLOGY	38
3.1 Research Design	
3.2 Population	38
3.3 Sample Design	39
3.4 Unit of Analysis	
3.5 Data Collection and Sources	
3.6 Methods and Techniques for Estimation	41
3.7 Summary	42

CHAPTER 4	43
4. DATA ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1 Instrument, Sample and Reliability	43
4.2 Demographic Profile of the Respondents	
4.3 Analysis of the Dataset	48
4.4 Hypotheses Testing	49
4.4.1 The Statistical Test of H <sub>1</sub>	49
4.4.2 The Statistical test of H <sub>2</sub> .	52
4.5 Summary	54
CHAPTER 5	55
5. DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION	55
5.1 Discussion on Findings	55
5.2 Conclusion and Implications	57
5.3 Limitations	59
5.4 Future Research Directions	60
REFERENCES	61
APPENDICES	65
Questionnaire	65

### **ABSTRACT**

This study examines how the work practices impacts the compensation plans. The principal dimensions of work practices and compensation plans that give rise to distinct reactions among employees are examined. The attention of this study is to predict the possibility, at an acceptable level of confidence that work practices have positive association with the direct and indirect compensation. Using survey data from 300 professionals working in financial and oil companies of Pakistan, the results were analyzed using the regression analysis technique through SPSS 20 software. It is found that, as hypothesized, work practices impacts positively with compensation plans. Hence, the hypotheses of this study which suggest that work practices augment the direct and indirect compensation are sustained. Afterwards, the implications of this inquiry for the academia, practitioners, and the policy makers are discussed in the field of human resource management. The study offers a detailed insight to help academicians, policy makers and practitioners to improve work practices within the organization for favorable results. Finally, the possible avenues for future research in the existing field of inquiry are discussed briefly.